YukonCollege

Yukon College Student Survey Results
2015-16

Dawn Macdonald
Institutional Research and Planning Officer
December 24, 2015



Yukon College Student Survey Results: 2015

Table of Contents

HIGNIGNES ...ttt b bbbt 3
PUrPOSE @nNd MEENOAS ..ottt b e bt n e 6
TEChNOIOGY RESUILS ...ttt 7
DEVICE OWNEISNIP ..ottt ettt b et bene s 7
CoUrSE DEIIVEIY MOAES......ccoiiiiiiici ettt 8
INEEINEE ACCESS ... b ettt sttt bbb 10
1o ToTt=1 I =T |- T USRS SRUTPS 11
Yukon College FACebOOK ..o 12
Yukon College and YRC TWItEer. ...t 13
YUKON College MODIlE APP ..ottt sttt 14
MOOAIE ..ot sttt e bbbttt b et bbbt e et et e e a et ne s 15
Effectiveness of Technology Used in COUISES .......cccovvirireeeeieieieienrss e, 17
VW EDSIEE ..ottt re ettt 17
Suggestions to Improve Use of Technology at Yukon College.......cccocovvvvvvinnnnnn, 18
Strategic Performance INAICAtOrS ..o s 19
APPENAICES ...ttt sttt ettt e b et b e b e st b e e b et e Ae b e b et e ebe st e s e be b eseebe et ereebe st ereebesbe e etearas 24
Appendix A: INCIUAEd CIASSES .......ccovciiiiiiieece ettt sttt 24
Appendix B: Respondent DemographiCs ... 25
Appendix C: Program WeightingsS ...t 28
Appendix D: “What do you like about the Yukon College Facebook page?” .......... 30
Appendix E: “"How could we improve the Yukon College Facebook page?”............ 35
Appendix F: "What would you like to be able to do with a Yukon College app?”.38
Appendix G: “What do you like about yukoncollege.me/Moodle?” ............ccceovunee. 50
Appendix H: “"What suggestions do you have to improve
yukoncollege.me/MoodlE?” ... 62
Appendix I: "What suggestions do you have to improve the main Yukon College
website at yukoncollege.yK.Ca?” ... ... s 71
Appendix J: "What kinds of technologies could we be using more of in your
courses, or at the College generally?” ..., 77
Appendix K: “Are there any technologies you wish you didn’t have to deal with
at Yukon College? Please tell us what's wrong:"” ... 86

Page 2 of 91



Yukon College Student Survey Results: 2015

Highlights
This year’s student survey has a focus on technology, a theme that was also covered in

2012-13 and 2009-10. A total of 307 students completed the survey (40% of credit
students enrolled for the Fall semester).

Three-quarters have laptops
Laptop ownership has held fairly steady over the past six years, and is currently at 78%.
Desktop ownership, meanwhile, has fallen from 55% in 2009-10 to 24% today.

Sewen out of ten students have smartphones

Today, 71% of students have smartphones, up from 50% in 2012-13 and 16% in 2009-10.
One out of ten (11%) has a basic cell phone without web access. This leaves one out of
five students (20%) without any type of cell phone.

One-third have tablets
One out of three students (32%) has a tablet. Almost as many (29%) have gaming
devices. E-readers are still a niche product, at 7%.

Trends in Device Ownership
100%
90%
80%
70%
60%

50%
40%
30%
10%
04 -

4

Desktop Laptop Tablet E-reader  Basic cell Smart Gaming

computer w/o Web phone device
access

02009 m2012 m2015

One-fifth to one-third have experienced alternative delivery methods

One out of five students (20%) has experienced a flipped classroom, while one-quarter
(24%) has experience with blended learning. Three out of ten students (30%) have taken
an asynchronous online course, and a similar proportion (29%) have taken synchronous
online courses.

Alternative delivery methods are more liked than disliked, but there are mixed
feelings

All these delivery methods have more “likes” (32%-49%) than “dislikes” (10%-27%), but
there are also a lot of “mixed feelings” (30%-47%). The balance is most favorable
towards blended learning, and flipped classrooms.
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Students’ feelings about course delivery methods they have experienced
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99% of studentsuse the Internet
Only 1% of students said that they do not go online. Most access the Internet at home
(82%) or at Yukon College (77%).

Facebod is the dominant social network

Four out of five students (82%) said they had used Facebook in the past 30 days. One-
third (33%) used Instagram, 29% used Pinterest, and one-quarter (25%) used Snapchat.
Fewer students use Twitter (16%), LinkedIn (7%), or YikYak (1%).

Onet hird have filikedod the Yukon Coll ege Facet
One out of three students (33%) has “liked” the Yukon College Facebook page, up from

23% in 2012-13. Students said that they like the postings of events, pictures and videos,

and general updates and information. To improve the page, they suggested posting more

events and posting events in advance, as well as posting more frequently.

Very few follow the Twitter feeds
Eight people (3% of respondents) said that they follow Yukon College on Twitter, and
one person (0%) follows the Yukon Research Centre.

Two out of five would Adefinitelyo use a Yuk
Respondents were told, “Yukon College is considering creating a mobile app that would

display academic and course information, campus life activities, volunteer opportunities,

connections to support staff and the Student Union, and calendar updates.” They were

then asked, “Does this sound like something you would use?”” In response, 40% said that

they would “definitely” use this, while 36% said “maybe” and 13% “probably not.” The

remaining 10% chose “N/A” or skipped the question.
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When asked what they would like to do with a Yukon College app, many respondents
asked for access to academic and course information for their current courses, or for
academic planning tools. Communication tools were also frequently mentioned, as well
as information about campus life activities.

Three out five students are regular users of Moodle
Three-fifths (60%) of students use Moodle daily (29%) or weekly (31%). When Trades
programs and community campuses are excluded, this percentage rises to 73%.

When asked what they like about Moodle, many students said that it is easy to use, and
they like having everything in one place and well-organized. They enjoy having access to
course materials, as well as access to grades.

To improve Moodle, students suggested having access to their Yukon College email from
within the portal, and to simplify the login process by reducing the length of usernames
and allowing custom passwords. They also suggested that all instructors be encouraged
and equipped to use Moodle effectively and consistently.

Increase in ratings of effectiveness

This year, 87% of respondents “agree” or “strongly agree” with the statement,
“Technology is used effectively in my courses at Yukon College.” This is up from 82%
in the previous two years.

Improve navigation and show more course details to improve the website
Students were asked for suggestions to improve the main Yukon College website. They
suggested showing more detailed information about courses and programs, as well as
making this information easier to find. There were also general suggestions to improve
the navigation, layout, and user-friendliness.

Use more devices and online tools

Students were asked what kinds of technologies they would like to see used more often in
their courses, or at the College generally. They suggested making more use of Smart
Boards, tablets, laptops, tools (e.g. for trades), and computers generally. They also asked
for lecture capture, and online tests and practice exams, and more use of functionality in
Moodle (such as posting grades and course materials). However, some said that nothing
new is needed, and some prefer less technology.

Address slow computers and Wifi, and simplify logins

Students were also asked if there are any technologies that they wish they did not have to
deal with at the College. They talked about slow computers and slow start-ups times for
the computers in the labs and library. There were also complaints about slow Internet,
and having to repeatedly sign on to the Wifi. Some suggested centralizing online services
to reduce the number of log-ins and passwords. There were also some complaints about
Moodle, and about reliance on technology in general. However, some said that there are
no issues.
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Purpose and Methods

The annual Yukon College Student Suniewn in-class, pencil-and-paper survey of
credit students (and non-credit students in courses of at least four weeks duration at
community campuses). It is conducted during the Fall semester between October and
November. The content modules vary from year to year, in response to current priorities.
This year’s focus was on technology. The 2009 and 2012 surveys also had a technology
focus. With rapid changes in consumer and educational technology, the questions have
been revised substantially from previous years.

At Ayamdigut, the survey was administered in class by staff volunteers. Classes were
selected to cover the range of programs offered at the College, and to maximize sample
size while minimizing the overlap between class lists. No student was registered in more
than two of the selected classes, and students were asked not to complete the survey more
than once. Evening and daytime classes were included. For a complete list of included
classes, see Appendix A.

A PDF version of the survey was emailed to community campus staff for use with their
students. An online version of the survey was also created for those communities who
preferred an online format, as well as for use in classes at Ayamdigut that had students
connecting remotely via Fuze.

A total of 307 students completed the survey. This amounts to 40% of the 759 credit
students enrolled during the Fall semester.

Because the student survey is administered in class, it tends to oversample full-time
students relative to part-time students. The target population is best thought of as a
snapshot of students present in classes during late October and November of 2014, rather
than in terms of student headcounts. An overview of the respondent demographics,
including full- and part-time status, can be found in Appendix B.

Results have been weighted to adjust for over- and under-sampling of some program
areas. Details of the weighting procedure can be found in Appendix C.

Illustrative written comments are quoted where relevant in this report. The complete text
of all written comments, edited where necessary to preserve respondent confidentiality
and grouped by thematic analysis, can be found in further appendices to this report.
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Technology Results

Device Ownership

Ownership of desktop computers has fallen dramatically from 55% in 2009, to 24%
today. Laptop ownership has held fairly steady and is currently at 78%. Laptop
ownership is highest amongst female students (85%), non-Aboriginal students (86%),
students under the age of 30 (84%), and those who did all their K-12 schooling outside
the territory (89%).

Trends in Device Ownership
SOURCEYukon College Student Survey 2015
2009 2012 2015

Desktop computer 55% 34% 24%
Laptop 71% 83% 78%
Tablet N/A  27% 32%
Ereader 3% 11% 7%
Basic cell w/o Web access 37% 26% 11%
Smart phone 16% 50% 71%
Gaming device 38% 46% 29%

Trends in Device Ownership
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About one-third (32%) of students have tablets, up only slightly from 27% in 2012. E-
readers are still a niche product, owned by 7% of current students.

Smartphones have largely taken over, with 71% of students now owning one. Only 11%
still have a basic cell phone without web access. One out of five students (20%) does not
have any type of cell phone.
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Smartphone ownership is highest amongst women (75%), non-Aboriginal students
(75%), students under the age of 30 (80%), and those who did all their K-12 schooling
outside the territory (77%).

There is no clear trend in gaming devices, which 29% of students have currently. These
are most common amongst male students (44%), students under the age of 30 (38%), and
students who did at least some of their K-12 schooling in the Yukon (36%).

The table below shows the percentage of students in each programming area that report
having these devices. Laptop ownership is highest in Science and Technology (94%) and
lowest at the community campuses (41%). Tablets are most common in Trades (42%)
and Management, Tourism and Hospitality (40%). Smartphone ownership is highest in
Academic and Skill Development (84%) and Liberal Arts (83%), but less common at the
community campuses (35%) and in Health, Education and Human Services (65%).

"Which of the following devices do you have?"

SOURCEYukon College Student Survey 2015

ASD HEHS LA MTH ST Trades CcC Total
Desktop computer 32% 21% 25% 23% 28% 15% 16% 24%
Laptop 63% 89% 86% 89% 94% 65% 41% 78%
Tablet 32% 32% 31% 40% 28% 42% 24% 32%
E-reader 0% 7% 8% 10% 8% 8% 5% 7%
Basic cell w/o Web access 11% 9% 3% 12% 11% 19% 24% 11%
Smart phone 84% 65% 83% 73% 75% 81% 35% 71%
Gaming device 42% 16% 2% 34% 31% 54% 24% 29%

Course Delivery Modes

Students were asked if they have ever taken a class, course or other training that was (a)
totally online, with set times to participate (synchronous), (b) totally online, at your own
pace (asynchronous), (c) blended, with online and face-to-face components, or (d) flipped
classroom, with video lectures to watch at home and class time spent on problems or
discussion. Those who had experienced each type of delivery were asked whether they
liked it, had mixed feelings, or did not like it.

One out of five students (20%) had experienced the flipped classroom, while one out of
four (24%) had experience with blended learning. Slightly more had taken asynchronous
online (30%) or synchronous online (29%) courses.

Students over the age of 30 were the most likely to have taken a synchronous online
course (39%). Experience with asynchronous online courses was most prevalent amongst
non-Aboriginal students (38%).
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Percent who have experienced different types of course delivery
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All these delivery methods had more “likes” than “dislikes,” but also a lot of “mixed
feelings.” The balance was most favorable towards blended learning, and flipped
classrooms.

Students' feelings about course delivery methods they have experienced
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Students' feelings about course delivery methods they have
experienced
SOURCEYukon College Student Survi

2015

Liked Mixed feelings Didn't like
Synchronous online 32% 41% 27%
Asynchronous online 34% 46% 20%
Blended 43% 47% 10%
Flipped classroom 49% 30% 21%

Synchronous online learning was most liked by women (42%), Aboriginal students
(41%), and students over the age of 30 (37%). Asynchronous online learning was also
more popular with women (40%).

Blended learning was most liked by students over the age of 30 (49%). The flipped
classroom was liked most by non-Aboriginal students (61%) and those who had done all
of their K-12 schooling outside the Yukon (61%). All of these percentages are based only
on those who had experience with the delivery method in question.

Internet Access

Most students access the Internet at home (82%) or at Yukon College (77%). About half
(48%) access the Internet through their cell phone network (not using Wifi). One-third
(34%) use public wifi (e.g. at coffee shops, etc.), and one-quarter (26%) go online at
work. Relatively few (13%) make use of Internet at the public library, while 4% go
online in “other” ways such as at friends’ or relatives’ houses. Only 1% indicated that
they do not go online at all.

Internet Access

N/A - Do not go online

Other

Cell phone network (not using Wifi)
Public Wifi, e.g. at coffee shops
Public library
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Home
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"Where do you usually access the Internet?"

SOURCEYukon College Student Survey 2015

ASD HEHS LA MTH ST Trades CC _ Total
Hame 74%  86% 90% 85% 89% 81% 65%  82%
Yukon College 89%  T74% 85% 79% 83% 81% 41%  77%
Work 16%  33% 36% 18% 28% 19% 22%  26%
Public library 26% 9% 10% 12% 11% 0% 14%  13%
Public Wifi, e.g. at coffee shops 42% 28% 36% 34% 31% 35% 32% 34%
Cell phone networkt (ming Wifi) 58% 44% 53% 45% 53% 54% 35% 48%
Other 0% 4% 3% 3% 6% 0% 11% 4%
N/A- Do not go online 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 1%

Social Media

Facebook continues to dominate social media, with 82% of students saying they had used

it in the past 30 days. Between one-quarter to one-third are on Instagram (33%), Pinterest

(29%), or Snapchat (25%). Twitter usage has increased from 2% in 2009 to 16% today.

Very few students are on LinkedIn (7%) or YikYak (1%).

"Which of the following have you used during teemanth (30 days)?"

SOURCEYukon College Student Survi
2015

ASD HEHS LA MTH ST Trades cC Total
Facebook 89% 84% 85% 85% 89% 81% 51% 82%
Twitter 26% 9% 24% 14% 14% 15% 3% 16%
LinkedIn 0% 7% 10% 10% 14% 0% 0% 7%
Instagram 37% 25% 46% 40% 36% 31% 8% 33%
Snapchat 32% 16% 31% 29% 31% 38% 5% 25%
Yik Yak 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Pinterest 21% 49% 37% 33% 14% 12% 5% 29%

Social Media

Pinterest
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Facebook

100%
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Trends in Social Media
SOURCEYukon College Student Surve

2015

2009 2012 2015
Facebook 75% 83% 82%
Twitter 2% 126 16%
LinkedIn 3% 4% 7%

Trends in Social Media
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There are some demographic differences in social media usage. Facebook is most popular
with women (88%), as is Pinterest (42%) and Instagram (41%). Instagram is also popular
with students under the age of 30 (46%). Snapchat is used almost entirely by students
under the age of 30 (42%, as compared with 1% of older students). Students who did at
least some of their K-12 grades in the Yukon are also more likely to be on Snapchat
(32%).

Yukon College Facebook

One-third (33%) of all students said that they have “liked” the Yukon College Facebook
page, up from 23% in 2012. Eliminating those who are not on Facebook, this amounts to
41% of Facebook users currently at the College.

Students who did all of their K-12 schooling outside the Yukon were more likely to have
“liked” the page (40% overall), even though they were not more likely to be on
Facebook.

Page 12 of 91



Yukon College Student Survey Results: 2015

"Have you "liked" the Yukon College Facebook page?"

SOURCEYukon College Student Survey 2015

ASD HEHS LA MTH ST Trades CC Total

Yes 35% 50% 32% 45% 47% 29% 42% 41%
No, or no response 65% 50% 68% 55% 53% 71% 58% 59%
SUBTOTAL: 89% 84% 85% 85% 89% 81% 51% 82%

Not a Facebook user 11% 16% 15% 15% 11% 19% 49% 18%
TOTAL: 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Students were asked to comment on what they like about the Yukon College Facebook
page. They especially mentioned events, as well as pictures and videos, and general
updates and information.
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Students were also invited to offer suggestions for how to improve the Yukon College
Facebook page. Primarily, they suggested posting more events and posting the events in
advance, as well as generally posting more frequently.

Additional comments can be found in Appendices D and E.
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Very few students follow the Twitter feeds. Eight people (3%) said that they follow the
Yukon College Twitter feed, while 1 person (0%) follows the Yukon Research Centre
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As a proportion of just those students who are active Twitter users, this comes out to 1
following the Yukon College feed and 2% following the YRC.

"Do you follow the Yukon College or Yukon Research Centre Twitter feeds?"

7%

SOURCEYukon College Student Survey 2015

ASD  HEHS LA MTH ST Trades CC  Total
Yukon College 20% 20% 7% 30% 17% 25% 0% 17%
Yukon Research Centre 0% 0% 0% 0% 17% 0% 0% 2%
Neither, or no response 80% 80% 93% 70% 67% 75% 100% 82%
SUBTOTAL:  26% 9% 24% 14% 17% 15% 3% 16%
Not a Twitter user 74% 91% 76% 86% 83% 85% 97% 84%
TOTAL:  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%  100%  100%
Yukon College Mobile App
Students were presented with a description of a hypothetical mobile app for Yukon
College, and asked about their interest in using such an app: “Yukon College is
considering creating a mobile app that would display academic and course information,
campus life activities, volunteer opportunities, connections to support staff and the
Student Union, and calendar updates. Does this sound like something you would use?”
Two out of five respondents (40%) said they would definitely use this, with another 36%
saying “maybe.” This leaves 13% who said they probably would not use it, and 10% who
chose “N/A” or skipped the question.
Interest was highest amongst students under the age of 30 (44% “definitely”).
Interest in Using a Yukon College Mobile- AilRespondents
SOURCEY{ukorCollege Student Survey 2015
ASD HEHS LA MTH ST Trades cC Total
Definitely would use 53% 35% 42% 41% 44% 38% 27% 40%
Maybe would use 32% 37% 39% 40% 28% 42% 35% 36%
Probably would not use 5% 18% 15% 11% 17% 12% 16% 13%
N/A, or no response 11% 11% 3% 8% 11% 8% 22% 10%
TOTAL:  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%  100%  100%

Focusing just on the 77% of respondents who indicated that they have either a
smartphone or a tablet, the proportions are 44% definitely, 37% maybe, 14% probably
not, and 5% not applicable or no response.
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Interest in Using a Yukon College Mobile- Rggpondents with a Smartphone or Tablet

SOURCEYukon College Student Survey 2015

ASD HEHS LA MTH ST Trades CcC Total

Definitely would use 53% 36% 45% 46% 46% 38% 29% 4%
Maybe would use 29% 38% 39% 41% 32% 42% 43% 37%
Probably would not use 6% 19% 16% 10% 21% 13% 21% 14%
N/A, or no response 12% 7% 0% 3% 0% 8% 7% 5%
TOTAL: 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Survey respondents were asked, “What would you like to be able to do with a Yukon
College app?” Their written responses were analyzed for common themes.

Many respondents wanted to be able to access academic and course information for their
current courses, such as grades, schedules, assignments and due dates, course materials,

class cancellation notices, exam dates, etc. There was also interest in academic planning
tools, such as course outlines, information about available courses and programs, course
pre-requisites, schedule planners, etc.

Communication tools were frequently mentioned, such as access to Yukon College email,
ability to message instructors, chat rooms for students, and ability to post.

Another common request was for campus life information, such as events, activities,
volunteer and job opportunities, etc.

Some other ideas mentioned by respondents include being able to perform transactions
(e.g. apply, register, make payments, request transcripts, etc.), access Moodle, view
important dates and calendars, and see the daily cafeteria menu. Some said that they
would like the app to do “everything listed.”

The full text of all comments can be found in Appendix F.

Moodle

Three out of five students (60%) are regular users of Moodle, with 29% using it daily and
31% weekly. One-quarter (25%) have logged in no more than once or twice. The
remaining 15% have used it a few times, but not regularly.

Usage of Moodle is very low at the community campuses, and in Trades. When these
areas are excluded, the unweighted figures for the remaining programs at Ayamdigut
show 73% using Moodle on a daily or weekly basis.
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"Since the start of the school year, how much have you used yukoncollege.me, also known as Moodle?"

SOURCEYukon College Student Survey 2015

ASD HEHS LA MTH ST Trades CcC Total

Daly 11% 42% 34% 44% 36% 0% 5% 29%
Weekly 37% 46% 41% 21% 44% 8% 3% 31%
A few times but not regularly 37% 11% 15% 12% 11% 19% 0% 15%
Logged in once or twice 11% 2% 7% 10% 6% 15% 3% 7%
Never, or no response 5% 0% 3% 14% 3% 58% 89% 18%
TOTAL:  100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100%  100%

Regular (daily or weekly) Moodle usage is highest among female students (75%), non-
Aboriginal students (69%), and students who did all of their K-12 schooling outside the

territory (67%).

Survey respondents were asked, “What do you like about yukoncollege.me/Moodle?”

Their written responses were analyzed for common themes.

Many students used the word “easy” in their responses — they find Moodle easy to use,
like having everything in one place, and/or like the layout and organization of content.

In regards to the content, many respondents said that they like having access to course
materials, such as assignments, lectures, readings, handouts, syllabi, etc.

Other positives that came up in the comments include having access to grades,

communication tools and updates from instructors, being able to see due dates, test dates,

and calendars, and course information generally.

Respondents were also asked, “What suggestions do you have to improve

yukoncollege.me/Moodle?”

The top suggestions were to have access to Yukon College email within Moodle, to

simplify the login process (e.g. reduce length of usernames, customize passwords), and to
ensure that all instructors use the tool effectively and consistently (i.e. provide training

and guidelines for instructors, and encourage instructors to use popular features such as

posting grades and course materials).

Other suggestions include improvements to layout, navigation, ease of use, and user-

friendliness; to resolve glitches that affect reliability and access; and to be able to
customize the list of courses so that frequently accessed courses are listed first, and short

courses are grouped or minimized.

The full text of all comments can be found in Appendices G and H.
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Effectiveness of Technology Used in Courses

Students were asked to rate whether technology is used effectively in their courses at
Yukon College. “Agree” and “strongly agree” responses were given by 87%, while the
remaining 13% disagree or strongly disagree. This is up from 82% agreement in 2014-15
and 2013-14.

"Technology is used effectively in my courses at Yukon College."

SOURCE/ukon College Student Survey 2015

ASD HEHS LA MTH ST Trades CC Total

Strongly Agree 21% 18% 25% 26% 23% 32% 32% 24%
Agree 68% 67% 61% 61% 63% 50% 61% 63%
Disagree 11% 13% 13% 14% 11% 18% 7% 12%
Strongly Disagree 0% 2% 2% 0% 3% 0% 0% 1%
SUBTOTAL: 100% 96% 95% 90% 97% 85% 76% 93%

Don't know, or no response 0% 4% 5% 10% 3% 15% 24% 7%
TOTAL: 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

"Technology is used effectively in my courses at Yukon College."
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M Strongly disagree 2% 1% 4% 1%
W Disagree 13% 16% 14% 12%
OAgree 65% 54% 57% 63%
0O Strongly agree 20% 28% 25% 24%

Website

Survey respondents were asked, “What suggestions do you have to improve the main
Yukon College website at yukoncollege.yk.ca?” Their responses were analyzed for
common themes.

One suggestion is to show more detailed information about courses and programs, and
make this information easier to locate. Dates, times, pre-requisites, transferability, course
outlines, and electives are among the types of information sought.
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Another common suggestion is to improve the navigation, layout, and user-friendliness of
the website.

Some respondents suggested keeping the website updated, and/or removing obsolete
information and links. A few respondents wanted the exam schedule to be posted where it
may be found easily.

The full text of all comments can be found in Appendix 1.

Suggestions to Improve Use of Technology at Yukon College

Survey respondents were asked, “What kinds of technologies could we be using more of
in your courses, or at the College generally?”

In their written responses, they mentioned Smart Boards, tablets, laptops, lecture capture,
online tests and practice exams, computers generally, tools (e.g. for trades), and
functionality that exists in Moodle (such as posting grades and course materials), as well
as a variety of other technologies. Some respondents expressed criticism of existing
technologies at the College, particularly the Wifi. Quite a few respondents said that no
new technologies are needed, or even that they prefer less technology.

Survey respondents were also asked, “Are there any technologies you wish you didn’t
have to deal with at the College? Please tell us what’s wrong.”

In their written responses, respondents talked about slow computers and/or slow start-up
of computers in the labs and library. There were also complaints about slow Internet and
having to repeatedly sign on to Wifi. Some respondents suggested centralizing online
services to reduce the number of log-ins and passwords. There were some complaints
about Moodle, along with various other technologies at the College. Some respondents
dislike dependence on technology in general. On the other hand, some said that there are
no issues with technology at the College.

The full text of all comments can be found in Appendices J and K.
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Strategic Performance Indicators

The annual student survey includes some questions that provide data for the Strategic
Performance Indicators used by the Board of Governors in monitoring the 20132016

Yukon College Strategic Plan

Almost all respondents (98%) agree or strongly agree with the statement, ““Yukon
College is a good learning environment.” This is consistent with previous results — 96%

in 2014-15, and 97% in 2013-14.

"Yukon College is a good learning environment."

100%

[ [ |

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

o 2013-14 2014-15

M Strongly disagree 0% 0%
M Disagree 3% 3%

52%
46%

48%
48%

OAgree
[ Strongly agree

2015-16
1%
1%

50%
48%

"Yukon College is a good learning environment."

SOURCEYukon College Student Survey 2014

Access  HEHS LA MTH ST Trades  Total

Strongly agree 45% 55% 46% 54% 36% 44% 48%
Agree 50% 39% 51% 44% 62% 54% 48%
Disagree 5% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Strongly disagree 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0%
SUBTOTAL: 97% 95% 95% 98%  100% 95% 96%

Dond6t knoee or No 3% 5% 5% 3% 0% 5% 4%
TOTAL: 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%

Nearly all students (96%) agree or strongly agree with the statement, “Yukon College
provides an environment of cultural sensitivity for all.” Agreement is even higher
amongst Aboriginal students, at 99%. This is up slightly from the previous two years.
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"Yukon College provides an environment of cultural sensitivity for all."

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0%
W Strongly disagree
W Disagree

O Agree
O Strongly agree

2013-14

1%
7%
56%
36%

2014-15
1%
7%

54%
38%

2015-16
1%
4%

56%
40%

"Yukon College provides an environment of cultural sensitivity for all."

SOURCEYukon College Student Survey 2015

ASD HEHS LA MTH ST Trades CcC Total

Strongly Agree 29% A%% 42% 39% 41% 55% 36% 40%
Agree 59% 48% 56% 58% 59% 45% 64% 56%
Disagree 12% 6% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 4%
Strongly Disagree 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1%
SUBTOTAL: 89% 95% 93% 88% 89% 77% 76% 89%

Don't know, or no response 11% 5% 7% 12% 11% 23% 24% 11%
TOTAL: 1004 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100%

Almost all students (96%) are satisfied or very satisfied with the quality of instruction at
Yukon College. This is consistent with previous years.

Male students are the most satisfied with the quality of instruction (45% very satisfied).
This is associated with a high level of satisfaction in Trades (64% very satisfied).

Page 20 of 91



Yukon College Student Survey Results: 2015

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

Quality of instruction

40%
30%
20%

10%

0%

2013-14
W Very dissatisfied 1%
W Dissatisfied 8%
O Satisfied 49%
O Very satisfied 42%

[—— e
2014-15 2015-16
0% 1%
3% 3%
53% 59%
44% 37%

Quality of Instruction

SOURCEYukon College Student Survey 2015

ASD HEHS LA MTH ST Trades CC Total

Very satisfied 44% 36% 31% 30% 38% 64% 40% 37%
Satisfied 50% 61% 68% 61% 59% 36% 57% 59%
Dissatisfied 0% 2% 2% 9% 3% 0% 3% 3%
Very dissatisfied 6% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
SUBTOTAL.: 95% 98% 100% 95% 94% 96% 95% 97%

N/A, or no response 5% 2% 0% 5% 6% 4% 5% 3%
TOTAL: 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Nearly all students (95%) are satisfied or very satisfied with the quality of course content
at Yukon College. This is consistent with previous years.

Male students are the most satisfied with course content (37% very satisfied). This is

associated with a high level of satisfaction in Trades (52% very satisfied).
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Quality of course content

ot

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

o 2013-14

MW Very dissatisfied 1%
M Dissatisfied 6%
[ Satisfied 58%
O Very satisfied 34%

| ——
2014-15 2015-16
1% 1%
6% 2%
61% 63%
33% 32%

Quality of Course Content

SOURCEYukon College Student Survey 2015

ASD HEHS LA MTH ST Trades CcC Total

Very satisfied 39% 30% 26% 29% 26% 52% 37% 32%
Satisfied 50% 66% 69% 65% 71% 44% 63% 63%
Dissatisfied 6% 2% 5% 6% 3% 4% 0% 4%
Very dissatisfied 6% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
SUBTOTAL: 95% 98% 98% 95% 97% 96% 95% 96%

N/A, or no response 5% 2% 2% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4%
TOTAL: 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

More than nine out of ten respondents (92%) are satisfied or very satisfied with the

quality of support services. This is up slightly from 86% in 2013-14 and 90% in 2014-15.

Satisfaction is highest amongst students under the age of 30 (40% very satisfied) and

those who did at least some of the K-12 grades in the Yukon (40% very satisfied).
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Quality of support services
- [—
80%
70%
60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
M Very dissatisfied 3% 1% 3%
M Dissatisfied 11% 9% 5%
O Satisfied 52% 53% 55%
O Very satisfied 34% 37% 37%

Quality of Support Services

SOURCEYukon College Student Survey 2015

ASD HEHS LA MTH ST Trades cC Total

Very satisfied 61% 28% 28% 40% 28% 41% 40% 37%
Satisfied 33% 57% 65% 54% 63% 45% 57% 55%
Dissatisfied 0% 9% 6% 6% 3% 9% 3% 5%
Very dissatisfied 6% 6% 2% 0% 6% 5% 0% 3%
SUBTOTAL: 95% 95% 92% 86% 89% 85% 95% 91%

N/A, or no response 5% 5% 8% 14% 11% 15% 5% 9%
TOTAL: 100% 100% 100% 100% 10% 100% 100% 100%
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Appendices

Appendix A: Included Classes

The following classes were included in the survey:

=4 =28 -0_9_9_9_95_42_2_2_9_-92_-2_-2_29_-92_-°2_-2_-2_-2._-2_-2-_--

ACCT 101, Introductory Financial Accounting

ALES 391, Critical Thinking and Communications in Science
BIOL 101, Principles of Biology |

BUS 281, Human Resource Management

Carpentry (Pre-Apprenticeship)

Culinary Arts

ELCC 125, Interpersonal Relationships and Communication Skills
Electrical (Pre-Apprenticeship)

EPE 215, Physical Education in the Elementary School
FNGA 107, Public Policy

GEOL 102, Geomorphology

HCA 101, Health and Healing B — Concepts for Practice
HCA 111, Health 2 — Lifestyles and Choices

HHC 308, Nursing Trends and Issues

HOSP 101, Food and Beverage Service |

MATH 040, Introductory Algebra

MATH 050, Intermediate Algebra

MMC 112, Web Design

Office Administration

PHED 222, Northern Outdoor Pursuits and Leadership |
POLI 222, Northern Resources and Environmental Law
PSYC 100, Introduction to Psychology

SW 390, Communication Skills in Social Work
Welding (Pre-Apprenticeship)

In addition, the following community campuses participated in the survey:

il
il
il
T

Pelly Crossing
Old Crow
Teslin

WCC
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Appendix B: Respondent Demographics

Enrolment Status
The vast majority (87%) of respondents considered themselves to be taking a program, as

opposed to completing pre-requisites or just taking courses.

"Are you enrolled in a program at Yukon Colle¢
SOURCEYukon College Student Survey 2
Number Percent

Yes 258 87%
No, taking prequisites 16 5%
No, just taking courses 24 8%
SUBTOTAL.: 298 97%

No response 9 3%
TOTAL: 307 100%

Four out of five survey respondents (81%) said that they were studying full-time. By
comparison, 61% of Fall 2015 credit students were actually full-time. The survey
oversamples full-time students because it is conducted in class. Full-time students are
taking more classes than part-time students, and therefore have a higher probability of
being in one of the selected classes.

The survey is best thought of as a snapshot of students in classes, rather than a random
sample of students by headcount.

"Are you currently studying ftilne, or partime?"
SOURCE(ukon College Student Surwv

2015
Number Percent
Fulitime 248 81%
Paritime 59 19%
TOTAL: 307 100%
Gender

A little more than half (55%) of survey respondents were female, while 38% were male,
1% gave other responses outside the gender binary, and 6% did not provide gender
information. By comparison, 65% of all Fall 2015 credit students are female, while 30%
are male, and 5% are either unidentified or outside the binary. The survey appears to have
oversampled male students, and undersampled female students. This may be due in part
to the inclusion of all current Pre-Apprenticeship Trades classes in the survey.
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Gender of Survey Respondents

SOURCEYkon College Student Survey
2015

Number Percent

Female 170 55%
Male 118 38%
Other responses 2 1%
No response 17 6%
TOTAL: 307 100%

Aboriginal Identity

One-third (34%) of survey respondents identified themselves as Aboriginal. By
comparison, 32% of Fall 2015 credit students are identified as First Nations, Inuit, or

Metis.

Aboriginal Identity of Survey Respondents

SOURCEYukon College Student Surve
2015

Number Percent

Aboriginal 102 34%
NonAboriginal 197 66%
SUBTOTAL: 299 97%

No rgponse 8 3%
TOTAL: 307 100%

Age Distribution

The table below shows the age distribution of survey respondents. The results are fairly
well matched to the actual age distribution of the Fall 2015 credit student population:
13% under 20, 25% aged 20-24, 21% aged 25-29, 19% aged 30-39, 12% aged 40-49, and

10% aged 50 and up.

Age of Survey Respondents

SOURCE/ukon College Student Surve
2015

Number Percent

Under 20 42 14%
20to 24 77 25%
25t0 29 65 22%
30to 39 69 23%
40 to 49 31 10%
50 andip 18 6%
SUBTOTAL: 302 98%

No response 5 2%
TOTAL: 307 100%
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Geography of K-12 Schooling

Two out of five survey respondents (40%) indicated that they had done all of their K-12
schooling outside the Yukon Territory. A similar percentage (41%) had done at least

some of their schooling in Whitehorse, though not in any of the rural Yukon

communities. The remaining 20% had done at least some of their schooling in a rural

Yukon community.

Geography of 2 Schooling of Survey
Respondents

SOURCE/ukon dtege Student Survey 201!
Number Percent

At least some rural Yukon 59 20%
Whitehorse but not rural YT 120 41%
QOutside YT only 117 40%

SUBTOTAL: 296 96%
No response 11 4%

TOTAL: 307 100%
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Appendix C: Program Weightings

The classes selected for the survey are intended to cover the range of credit programs
offered at the College, as well as to include both daytime and evening classes. In some
program areas, such as Trades, it is relatively easy to reach almost all enrolled students
by this method. In other areas, such as Liberal Arts, it is much more challenging to select
classes in a way that will reach a large proportion of students, as students do not share a
common core of courses nor move through in a cohort model. Inevitably, some program
areas are oversampled and others are undersampled by the survey.

To correct for this over- and under-sampling, weights are applied to broad program areas.
Programs are self-reported by the students completing the survey. If no program
information is provided, then the program area hosting the class is taken to be the
student’s program. For example, a student in MATH 050 who self-reports that her
program is “Business Administration” will be included in Business Administration.
Another student in the same class who does not indicate his program will be included in
Access Pathways.

Programs are then grouped into broad program areas, as follows:

1 ASD (Academic and Skill Development):

o College Access Pathways
1 HEHS (Health, Education and Human Services):
o0 Bachelor of Education
Bachelor of Social Work
Education Assistant
Early Learning and Child Care
Health Care Assistant
Practical Nursing
Liberal Arts):
First Nations Governance and Public Administration
General Studies
Liberal Arts
Multimedia Communications
Northern Justice and Criminology
Northern Outdoor and Environmental Studies
Northern Studies
0 Women’s and Gender Studies

1 MTH (Management, Tourism and Hospitality):

0 Business Administration

o Culinary Arts

0 Food and Beverage Operations

o Office Administration
ST (Science and Technology):

o Bachelor of Science

o0 Geological Technology

o Northern Science

O O O0OO0Oo

1 LA

~

O O0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0o

=a
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0 Renewable Resources Management
0 Science
1 Trades:
0 Pre-Apprenticeship Carpentry
o0 Pre-Apprenticeship Electrical
0 Pre-Apprenticeship Welding

Community campus respondents cannot accurately be assigned to a program if they do
not self-report this information, as it is unknown what classes they are taking. They are
grouped together under a “CC (Community Campus)” category.

The table below shows the number and percentage of survey respondents in each
programmatic area, the actual number and percentage of Fall 2015 credit students in each
area, and the resulting weights. Community campus students are not weighted (i.e.
assigned a default weight of 1.00).

Respondents by Program Area, and RmgNeights
SOURCE/ukon College Student Surveyl2@t@l Data Warehous

Actual

Survey Enrolment Sampling
Program Area N % N % Fraction Weights
ASD 19 7% 127 17% 15% 2.38
HEHS 57 21% 156 21% 37% 0.97
LA 59 22% 192 25% 31% 1.16
MTH 73 27% 160 21% 46% 0.78
ST 36 13% 83 11% 43% 0.82
Trades 26 10% 41 5% 63% 0.56

SUBTOTAL 270 88% 759  100% 36%
Community Campus 37 12% 1.00

TOTAL: 307  100% 759 40%

For example, ASD was undersampled by the survey, so each response from an ASD
student is given a weight of 2.38 responses in the survey results — their responses count
more than double. By contrast, Trades was oversampled, so each response from a Trades
student counts as 0.56 responses in the survey results — their responses count about half.
This serves to adjust for the sampling errors, given that students in different types of
programs are different from one another in some systematic ways and give
characteristically different types of responses.

Page 29 of 91



Yukon College Student Survey Results: 2015

Appendix D: "What do you like about the Yukon College
Facebook page?”

Pictures and videos:

=2}

pictures of the campus?o

AiPi ctureso

ot

All of the videos that they post. 0

AiPhotos of friendsiamdwievlenhasppdmd happened

Al mageq, vpidcture of the eventso

il dgnﬁt |l ook at it much. So I 6m not sure. B
see. 0

ié And campus photos. 0o

il do not go on much, however, when | did |

Apicturesao

iAPi cs voefnttshoe e

Afé and posting pictures. o

Aputting great pictures on. o

Al | ike the information & the pictureso
fié and the pictureso

AiThe pictureso

Events:
Al | i ke seeing updates on upcoming eventso
fikeeps me updated on upcoming eventso

Afkeeps pedplwéd wpavat event so

=1}

the events and what is going on with the Co

il |Iike how it tells you about upcomming eve
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inDetails on what is happening at Coll ege and

il d6m notified dfaveaothi vihtciaes tbhawt . O

=1}

-upcoming events ¢é0o

=2}

The events |listings and i mportant date remi

ifé up to date with eventso
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s about the events which happened?o
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ALets us know ab& utniupcactnmivregs bevent s

iNews, event so
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ibeing updated on the eventso

iltés al ways updated, |l i ke event s, etc. O
Aupdated by events that is happening €éo0

Abut | would |ike to know about the events b
AThe newsdwedahduwty thpcoming events. o

ACurrent event so

fiinfo on eventso

AUpdates on events happeningo

Afupdates on current activities going on the
AKeeping up on events at the coll ege. 0
AEvents that take place at the coll ege. 0
Aupdat es ommeatviemrt sgn imdmpuso

>
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—
(@]

o
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~

iin ome $dome events postedo

Updates and information
Al't is constantly wupdated?o

ifsee whatdés happeningbo

1§
—h

fiinformati ono

iThe updates. 0

il I ike it because | get the updates about t
AAl'l the updates and announcementso

iGives updates on what is happening at the c¢
AfKeeps me informedo

=1}
~+
(@)
(7]
<

ery updatingbo

Ailnfo regarding what iis happening at the col
iltdéds i nformative, in a basic wayo
AProvides up to date info about what is goin

Ainfo to heetepi suphaompenmi ng éo

AfColl ege updates & informationo

iltés where | get updates/ news on Yukon Col |
AfAccurately, | di dnot have that befor e, I j u.
what is happening in the Yukon Coll ege. 0

Al | ikeatde®e a@an whats going on. o

Other reasons for liking the page:

Al enjoy the Ilinks to articles. o
ilt keeps me posted on deadlines for applyin
fi-easyaccessunder st anding easyao

nal | the differleya options, user friend
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iit exi stso

i Wel | it keeps us updated with the admission
Ailtds a good way to find other students éo
ifé-student job opportunities?o

Ailtds awesome. 0O

ificlear, | ots of opptions, easy to understand
AiThey give guft mont hhe. 0

Aiwhat is available and how to reach that are

fifcour seso
Afiyou can get J[illegible] and |l ets you know a
imoddl e site and writing centreo
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il | i ke Yukon College itself so i pressed th

Don’t know/not applicable/do not view the page regularly or at all
Al donét wusually view it.o

ANever been on any Facebooko

AN/ K&
An/ ao
AiDond6t know just | iked ito
ADonb6t really go on there. o

iNever visited the Fatldinddk upaeg d aaxmred oloikk € loy w
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Al just Alikedo ito

AHavenét seen ito

ANo comment at this timeo
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Al have not seen it.o

ANot hing. o
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Appendix E: "How could we improve the Yukon College

Facebook page?”

More events; events posted in advance

iCal endar & Events posted ahead

AfiPosting many kind of event

ot

Moe event s, ti mes, etc. o

=2}
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ot
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iMore frequent updates on events
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fiPost more stuffo

Aipost mor eo

AMore updates! o
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iMore frequent postingbo

Other suggestions for improvement
iMor e useful student infoo

fi- prizes for people accessingita A Q&Ad0 section addressing com
guestions/ concerns students may have. 0

AfAdd more info about the coll ege. 0
AAdvertise more programs to get more interes

NnGet rid of it é LOLO

ot

i t mayhe badmore interactive (reply to comments, onlinegiveay s, et c) O

=2}

|l ess promotional propaganda, more updates al

nGi ft Cardso

ot

I n any way that will i mprove itbo
fii nformation for cancelling classbo

- Information abouemployment opportunitiesEntertainment activities such as
musi cal , o

iBetter ref/ connection 2 YCSUOo

ANot sure. I do not wuse much as | find that
in emails. No need to review it again. New informationnatfdu i n ot her sources

fimore col oro

fimore bookstore info on books and costs. o

Comments that seem to be about something else

ireceiving messages and accessing moodl e is
messages that they were no longer releviasiill can only access them at home, not at

all in the college. 0

iMoodl e is difficult sometimes. 0

NnFaster i nternet , better connections. O

fimoddl eo
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Don’t know/not applicable/do not view the page regularly or at all

AN/ A0 [ x10]

Ain/ ao

il do nac ehbaovoek of
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ANot sureo [ x2]

nl dko
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Al am not on Facebook while Im in school é s
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Appendix F: “What would you like to be able to do with a
Yukon College app?”

Academic and course information for current courses (e.g. grades, schedules, assignments
and due dates, course materials, class cancellation notices, exam dates, etc.), and
academic planning tools (course outlines, available courses and programs, course pre-
requisites, schedule planners, etc.)

AfiCheck due dates, schedules, grades and anno
fAccess course information éo
ficl ass cancel ation information?o

ACheck my courses and work assignments. 0
Afimake own sohedsbe of ¢

fi4 Check course outlinesq Checkgrades§ Access course material so

fiCheck academic informationo
fi- check schedule checkgrades!| i nks t o mypearson | ab/ keyboar
fAccess course information. é Create Cal enda

AExam and homework due dateso

fiDownl oad course attachments. 0

Al f miss a class or need to know when is m
be able to make wup it if done that day if it
iSchedul es, Grades éo

il wo ulbe ableiokheckmycourses and academic information when | have no

accesstoWi i . ©

fi-r-access courses, grades ¢€éo

AAccess individual <course pages. ¢€éo

fé Exam schedul eso

iSee my c¢class schedule and plot in my timeta
ifSaeademic information related to my profile
fé be able to access courses just |ike moodl
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iSearch up different courses and course ti me.
il ook up my homewor ko

fiSee home uwosrek oauntdl icnoe s 0

ifé see what new course | can takebo
fé | ook up courses/ priceso

fSee academic & course info/ldateso
i-Check course information ¢€éo
Ainformation for canceling class. 0

AfiCheck grades and course updates (quizzes an

g dumeates, smaitls/announcements from classes, lecture

Amy assi
vid s/ presentations, grades, notes. O

eo

faccess grades, ¢é access course materials ex
ié enrolled course informationo

fé check my marks & see what <c¢classes | can |
Iill\_OOk up course outlines, summerized | ecture
€ o

fcheck dfassdagnenent so

fiBei ng hel pful in looking for information abo
Afaccess course infoo

fAccess course materialo

fi é-Course schedulew/ont act infoo

AHave a i<lebkdodseelwbere classroomsia®ee cl ass updateso

ot

Perhaps | ook at assignment dateso
Acheck cl asses €0

fischedules, courses & course info. | think putting everything in the app would make it
crowded & confusingo

D
(@)

iSee my grades, same as at yukoncoll ege. me
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i-Access my c¢class schedule/ have a customizabl
ACheck my own classes & Assignments. o

see class schedul eso

=2}

ifAccess simil ar tioccoutségacta |l oefn dtehres OMy YC app

fget to my class schedule and updates easily
isee schedule & room |l ocation for my cl asses
fnSee courses & course | am registered in. Re
iReminders of assignment due dates. 0

iSee courses (grades) and contacts for teach

ficour saroal end

fé recieve mar ks. o

Acourse info, €& marks €o
AfCheck schedul es. ¢é0o
ACheck course info, é |l ook at other programs

fAccess class material so
Aprogram cour seso

Afind out about courses & programs offeredo
AfCheck Calendar & Courses info.o

Aup tactdiavietys going on for courses and what
Afkeep updated with the classes availabl eo

AVi ew course | oad, availability of various ¢

ifvi deos or powerpoint presentations you can
cour seo

AnMainly drealbl|l gr addes, and assignments on the

ié and assignmentso

view academic and course informationbo

ot
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fiSee course information €éo

fé access course informationbo

fé Creat e s-uph ehhiybueschmdule would look like were you to enroll in
thesec | asses. 0

Communication tools

o

ié and be able to email instructors.
ié Chat with fellow students. éo

flaccess easy communication with teachers on

e Wi
f

t Yukon Col
d o

r |
her would be

Y

ACommuni ca
[ ice. O

h ot he
coudget aho a t

ege studen:
ch o n

t
e

fé message students or teachers. o

il 6d | ove email s, |l ive post s, et c. éo
AiConnect with instructors and maybe student s
ié-Emai l accesso

ié-l nternet access (student email ) o

ACommunicate withe®dher students may

ié receive emails from teacherso
fé email teachers ¢éo

ié school emai | é o0

ifé Message teacher. o

Afé and our YC email . o

fé check coll ege email o

né & email o

AfiCheck student mai l €0

fiCheck email s. 0

AContact stpdepnéstseasier
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AQui ckncommuon with teachers (ie. class room
iSend messages directly to instructors/staff
iné Maybe a chat area with teacherso

Amai l € o

fé use emailing. o

Campus life information, e.g. events, activities, volunteer and job opportunities, etc.

fié¢ and Events. o0

ot

€ see new job postings, volunteer opportuni
iMore reliable information of campus events/

fé Al so see events that are taking place on

fé registering for gym sports, etc. o
iSee activities/ presentations in pit coming u
much. o

AiTo know when events are being held as well
calendar . 0

fi- campus activities volunteer opportunittesaccess t o groupso

iGet recent updates about whatdés going on in
fBe more involved with the schools activitie
fsee jobs & volunteer possibilitieso
iSee campus events. View posts directly made
Afié campus | ife activities, volunteero
ATr maeookhour activities easily. The current <cal

fé campus activities and volunteer opportuni:
il would |ike to be able to view more volunt

ASign up for activities. éo
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fengage i mrvwol Lot eer w

Afupdates on events €0

né Access to events. o

ifiwould be good way to see events & things
AfCal endar updates and campus activitieso
AFind out activities going on at the coll
AColl ege fun stuff €0

fi- What is going on during lunahi me 0

fé Event updates €0

Afactivitieso

Afiwhat i s going on at yukon college after
Afvolunteer opportunities, the student Uni
ié event planner €20

AEvent calendar €0

fé Sport opportunities. €0

AfLook at | obcopdsetgiendbgs at t he

Perform transactions such as application, registration, payment, requesting transcripts,

etc.

ot

=14

=1}

ot

=1}

ot

ot

Apply online to courseso
apply for courseso [ x2]

Apply for school ¢éo

€ register for classes onlinebo
register online for courseso
é-regig er for courseso

Pay bills ¢éo
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=t

é Pay

Afsend t

=2}

Access Moodle
AfCheck
Afcheck
iée-Mood]l
i-Moodl e
iget
e mana
ON MOBI

é mood

=2}

Ac

ot

cess

S i

=}

mp |l i

ot
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ot
Q
(@)

cess

=1}
(]
o

nneec

o
3
%)

ybe

=t
>
o

cess

o
Q
(¢}

ont o

creososd |

rent. o

ranscripts or

€ Transcriptso

moodl|l e éo

Moodl|l e éo
e access €éo
access

moodl e

ge mood |l
LE PHONE!!
l e €é0
moogl eo
fy access to
moodl eo
yukoncol |
t to moo
a direct
moodl e €0

eo

Important dates, calendars generally

Moo d |

fical ender 0

dat es

ot

Il mportant

ifié-Cal endar é o

éo

print

3
D
)
o

transcriptso

e LEATO BEND/RECEIFE NODBLEBIESSAGES
SUCKS) 0

eo

on your moodl
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i-see a calendar of all the Yukon Coll ege dat

flaccess imp. dateso

Cafeteria menu
ALunch menus. éo
ifé Maybe see the cafeteria food of the daybo
AKnow what the daily lunch specials are €0

fé cafeteria menu €éo

“Everything listed”
Afeverything |listed already?o
AEverything you just mentionedo
Afeverythingo
AAl'l of the above. o
AEverything |isted above. o
AAccess all these mentioned featuresbo
i Evwetrhi ng menti onedod
AEverything |isted in #90

Other suggestions

fCont act info for instructors, Room #s ¢éo

ot

Coll ege news €0

ficheck stuffo

AFind tutorso
ié-Post complaints of advice to student wunion
faccess | ibrary articles €0
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fiset remieodentss adbroudead!|l ines for say scol ar st
AfAccess school informationo

fEasy Access |l og in ébo

ié Possibly a buy and sell for used books?0
AAnything we can do on Moodl e ¢é0o

ANECl ass €0
AEverything that My YC can doo

i-sign in to personal account €20

fié - access videos & podcasts of special lectures, seminars, Hraw/tunch speakers
series, etc. O

ABus schedul e ¢é0

Aifoll ow campus updates?o

ié book appointment w/ writing centre, couns
- Set my scheduleHave a dayplannerw/ e mi nder s €0

iBe up to date on the go! o

Afaccess to al/l @ Yukon Coll egeo

feverything being on one appbo

ne & U of A Ecl asso

fé-a fiscan codeod accessing any/all availabl e
in the community. o

AAccess choadrast makKe,appointments. o
ié be able to use it i nstead of moodl|l e for S

fAccessi bl eo

ié hours of services €éo

fé Coll ege updates €0
fLEARNO
fié access online courses éo
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fiBe able to have everything iodle, ©olege spot, i ns
email, MyLab. Having to remember all the passwords and emails, plus my personal
email, etc. does get a bit confusing. o
né Have all the information on one site, rat
fi- Have itnotbe mandatory to use like Moodle (which lidis k e ) ©
Ailt would be easier to access the college pa
enter in all the passwords for My YC. O
AHave an access |ibrary. éo
fé Updates. 0

Other comments
ADond6bt have any appo
A?o
ANot sureo
Awhy not i mprbobeetbhbewehe samebod
AN/ A0 [ x 2]
il édd rather the focus be on connectivity 1iss
ADond6t knowo
il dondét feel |l i ke | need an app because t he
regularly/ quickly é. ot haomytsdh@lworly mahichl am ac
case | would be on my computer. o
AThat will be very handy for students. 0
ANo comment 0O
faccess it easily from my smart phone at all
iALl I students here stwslg a@anlisyhoduritreg macadiag miec
Anot sureo
Al have no need for one. o
Anever thought about it2o
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ANo i deao

il already use my cell-mphbobnaccouatceéss moodl
ANot interestedo

Al dko

Al dondét knowo
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Appendix G: “"What do you like about
yukoncollege.me/Moodle?”

Easy to use; has everything in one place; good layout; organized

fistraight forward, has everythingbo

il I ike how youdre able to access whatever i
Aiitds an easy way toéaccess all course infor
AEvery course is easily accessibleo

AfEasy to Acesso

iHandy, hel pful o

AfEasy to navigatebo

AEasy to use and access. 0

il | ike that | can access everything I need
and as long as things have loaded in tine

Ai-Or gani zes i mportant <c¢lass information to on
AEasy to navigate and | ogino

Afairly egasayphticcluwyseappealing (good aesthetics
né |I'tds a hel pful organizational tool . 0

i-Easy access on to the courses. ¢€o

ilts evergddi ng you ne

feasy access to course infoo

AThat it is relatively easy to use. o0

Ai-Easy to use €0

fé Easy to navigate. o

fifEasy to see course content. Layout is nice
fi-everything in one place for class work?o

ilts easy to us® and its convenient
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i-l t s a consolidated way to access my cour se
feasy to access all my c¢cl asseso
iltés fairly easy to use, and helps keep on

fiEasy userface. 0

feverything is there €0

AfEasy to |l og i n, Mod dWwleat sy @au sar & elrgygo leiasy ft @r
AfEasy to usebo

Afairly well organized?o

iwhen well organized is very easy to read ie
Altéds organi zedo

iBrocken out by course and class ¢€é0o

fiMore info on courses, easier to access. o0

nfast,d weutlo | ai

fiAccess to course materi al in a single websi:
il t di splay all course & has organized conten
il can find my class very easilybo

AfEasy to connect my course information. 0

Ailtés a |little easierwibobhuMgyYChan what we di
feasily navigable €0
AiMore user friendly than the old myyc interf

feasy access ¢€éo
ilts pretty organisedo
ié-organi zed ¢éo

ir-easy to use €0
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fi- allinfoisthere-st ayi ng on track while @ home. 0
feasy to useo

iThe orgdénictatsisens 00

Afuser friendly, easy to understando
fleasy access, very informativebo
ATransparent, easy to useo

ABetter | ayout o

fEasy to navigate, once | knew how. ébo
AEasy to useo

Aithe organization of pageso

AfFast access to |l ots of informationo
AAl brse content is organized?o

AfEasy to use. 0
feasy to useo

fil like the fact that for online course everything is accessable. It is pretty user friendly
once you get wused to it.o

iThe easy access to the courseso

AfEasy to access. Remembedos niny hmame awmdkepgssn
AEasier than | ast site offered | ast year. €éo
ANew outline des/bgn is |l ess cluttered.

AAf ter accessing, it is in a very simple forn

fleasy accesso

iMore efficiento

ot

The | ay out. o

i | sidiEe and easy to use. The things we need to do during the week for the course is
well defined & detailed. o

feverything is there and easy to find. o
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il | i ke the new moodle easy to use and find

=1}

Everything isoifigaomneregdbace and i s

Access to course materials, such as assignments, lectures, readings, handouts, syllabi, etc.

il |l i ke having access to course info, mater.i

AfiBeing able to have my work and classes toge

in.Alsolcan do my assignments online, depending
Afé hand in assignments éo

Afé and submitting assignments online. o

il can see the assignments that are due and
ilt has the courses and information | need f
Al |1 ikda hmdwtrhees cour se materi al is displayed.

A4 Lecture presentations are updated?o

il I ike about yukoncoll ege. me/ Moodl e, is the
the | ectures | am being taught before class.
ié-l ectures & notes posted?o

fi-obtan cl ass notes €0

ifé and notes that were discussed in class. &
fcan access homework and notes onlinebo

ilts hand to see slides from class and the h

iltés great to be able to access mMy courses

AThat al | tc oiusr skee pcto nutpent o dat eo
iThe syllabus for each course is on it, | can
fé and access school work. o

nefficient for homewor k. 0O

il can access to homework and other present a
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fEasy access teosigomesesdnfo and as

il l' i ke that | have all assignment s, not es, |
imost of my course materials can be found on
fiflyou can use moodle in class, the instructor
ifiThe teacheasdusall i of Mmoue,assi gnments ar onl
AMy c¢cl ass handout s ar éifldosenteem scanaalways Joa b | e n m
online and print another. o

AiShows all my homework for most parto
AAssignments & Lectures postedo

fil have accesstoallthenottesr om one course. 0

fabl e to access content that instructors pos
il can see all my course material o

Y

i é-contains assignments €ébo

i-Easy to electronically hand in homewor ko

fi é-accessto assignments &subjeemasy assignments submitted €

Al ncaiew my courses and assignmentso
iThat | can see assignments due €0

fiCan keep track of assignmentsao

fié email my assignmentso

iSeeing my homework posted €0

faccess to class power point slidesbo

fi- That teachers are able to post articles, assignmentsher i nf o (cl ass pres
fimost of the teachers post stuff from class so we can go over it later and take notes if we

di dnét have time to in class. o

fi- Class slides being postedReading posted articles from my instructeréccess to

mycyla bus o0

il |l ike it because | can see al/l my courses,
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ifikeep me updated on my <c¢lass if | mi ssedo
i-Course |l ectures are saved in Moodle éo
ifReview the Power Point online. Watch videos
iAl I o f hermayromdeettresi& gase of access to various links & sites from lecture

are here including other documents necessary:
inal l documents are there (pdf, ppt, assignme

ié Li ke being able to access readings & assig

il coakn dp things that our instructor postedo
il | ike being able to keep up with Assignmen
AiThe fact that | can access teachers posting
il I ike that | can check the syllabus for <cl
pri nt out . I f it has changed, I am more |ikely
nALl I handouts/ course outlines in one place. 0

fi- Post from teachers Video-1 ect ur es €éo

nlt is a very useful in the homework assignm
tobutoce you use it a couple of times its helopf
Aimy course is on the moodle site and | 1|ike
fAs a distance student, [ |l i ke how my instru
files for each class. 0

fi é-findmy assignments thereo

ié-most assignments are posted there, dondt h

Access to grades:

fé and grades. 0

Al can view my grades €éo

fé and grades if they are posted. €0

i ég-mar ks o

ot

The idea of acceeisssurteo igsr andiecse aéto your |
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il can | ook at my

ié & grading. 0

i- can get my grades
fé gradeso

fé grades €0

fée-Gr adeso

il ook up gradeso

fé see some of our

Communication tools, updates from instructors

fié c hearter yt hi ngo

ot

fi-i nt eracting with

i é-communi cate with

fné-Abl e to access/ send

~

ié and my teachers

fi- being able to easilycontat t eacher s

ié-1't all ows easy

fiég-communication wi

fé noticeso

Aupdates about assignmentso

ié-Post f or umo

fé makes aoontractiong

i Receiving and bei

grades

t her e

mar ks

€ and receive updates
nstructor
nstructor s,
messages

cont act

communi

and

fié has course announcement s,

isi mpl eo

cont act

ass/ cour seo

teacher so

t hey with

to staff/stud

me 0

bet ween

nstructors 1 s

wi t h

t each

stuff
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=t

€ update info and communication about
fé and contact teachers and students. o0

fié-interaction w/ teacher so

See due dates, test dates, and calendars

the ¢

Y

i €-Warningsofpcomi ng assignments, tests, etc.o
Ail't has due dates ¢éo
ié-shows a calendar which is very helpful for
né | ike the visual reminders/ schedule on the
né calendero
ATell s me when assignments saee Wues Al tdhough
ifé assignment due dates €0
fifcan see all your courses and the calendar h
Aknowi ng what | assignments/readings are due
Courses and course information generally
AMy courseso
ACourse infoo
fi é-Containsimportahn cour se details éo
ALists all my courseso
fi-r-access to courses ¢éo
ACourse info. o
Other “likes”
ilts open to everyone, t hat wants a trade or
Afeverythingo
fifgi ves me information on what | mi ssedbo
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Ailts primary based edn tcecmwrhsea/ alsaess iwo rrke.g u[l @G

fiHas | ots of information on my program €0
Ailts an option for those who are in communit
full ti me, are a single parent, or donot hav
clas® . 0

i-t hereds an app €0

Ai-That | can | earn & achieve my goals on my o
il I ike that | can |l og on and do my work whe
fé take online class. 0

Ai-very mucho

ils better than it was beforeo

o

iltés better than MyYC.
Aschool stuffo
fé And that some tests were through moodle w
i-Can see whats happening in our next <c¢lass é
Afkeeps me up to date with my cl asseso
ilt makes my online courses so0o much easier t

Afupdate on utrreenttopiicssc u& sd ons o

Ane | | i kemaihlass wheretl ehave a feedback. o

il | ike doing tests & practise tests for my
AWhere | could practice my tests. o

nil | i ke that | can do my practice test on mo

iltéad ramght way to study and take practice te
AThere are many great features. o0
Al |ike all of it.o

il I ike to be able to pay course fee online.
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|t i s

=t

perfecto

rent o

ot

Pay my

Criticisms and complaints

Al  wi sh tite woirnke cal |

ANOTHI NG! ! ! o

Afcould not access moodl eo

AThe technical di fficulties are frustrating.
nStart up was ridiculous. No help for | ogin
il | iked the ol der systemo

il dondt Ilike it, it is hit adongstanedw/she wi t h be
begining of the semestero

ANot mucho

Ainot hing really. o

Al perfer to use MyU. o

Ainot Mx2ng o

ANot hing. Because of this communication, esp
on, I was falling behdwde imy myowér £é alscad . é |

sacrific 50% charge, whichwas aloss | coptta f f or d! 0o

fi-Havenot used it often enough to ascertain,
confusing to useo

inever tried heard it not good. 0

né howewvediifficult to navigateo

ANot much. 0o

Alt i s terriblebo

Ainot much of i1t. Hard to navigate at times. O
iné but | dondt | ike have to open another web
Al prefer MyYC to Moodl eo
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Other comments

AN/ KD

ANot sure mawamghtto used it

fadd masterdostudent infor

ADondt [xknowo

Aino comment 0O

n~?o

Amoodle is fine but not the greatest. o
AfiCompared to | ast year using the MyYC, I feel
il have not wused it enough to Ilike/or dislik

Aitds therecaomndsresquired for

Altds OK. O

AHavenét used it enougho

AfYes. O

il dondt see a big difference from the | ast
Afoko

AiDondt | og on enough to |ikebo

inWe get all our inf for classes, but | am no
i Not inTheccburselistsetips OKDO

Alts alright. o

A0, hardly wuse ito

Al donét really have a use for it in my prog
Al dondt knowo

fils that t he Wi Fi ?20

Page 60 of 91



Yukon College Student Survey Results: 2015

ifinever wusedo
nlt definitely is interesting. A bit confusi
familiar with it.o
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Appendix H: “What suggestions do you have to improve
yukoncollege.me/Moodle?”

Be able to access Yukon College email within Moodle

ilt should be somehow dir ec tnaywhichistudkertsl by acc
are supposed to use. o

Al nciondefbr student email 0

AAdd email 0o

Al i nke-thaiwl 6h e

Ail't would be nice to have access to email th

and account . 0

AfiHave our yukon college emails available thr
A-Email directly I|Iinked €éo0

il Wi fshdnét have to check my email separatel
AfHave our email directly linked to Moodl e. H
checking it.o

né Coll ege email is separate so have to sign
ié | f possi bl e tgited&ithecadlegeend iel t h'o Miotod@d eal | i n

More convinient. o
fii ncorporate moodle with our primary student

ié Email i LlsMankoets Imonrkee dwor k f or student s. éo

=}

H a vmail address incorporated into moodle as opposed toeH65. It would save
ti me. o

né wish it connected directly with our yukon

AConnect email to yukoncoll ege. me/ moodl e. 0

Simplify the login process
fieasi er accesso

AMake Username changeable for easier | og
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fé not | oggied@ out every tim

ishorter sign in names?o

Awhy do | need @yukoncollege.yk.ca candét | j
fauto | og in on Lab computers, |l og in withou
A@yukoncoll ege.yk.caoo

fiat sign in, have a functi on dtothesendtofo mat i cal |
your nameo

Ashorter usernameo

AfMake my access name 50% shorter. €0
fishorter username to | oginod

Aaultaomgi no

imake it easier to |l og in to.o

imake it easier to |l og inbo

Ainot having to include @yukomcoll ege.yk.ca i
ifikeep me | oggeguitn p@scstwolmalvevtes yrsi ngl e ti me
fEasier |l ogon application, can start @ home
ifaster | oginod

ipassword changes to what student wants. 0
ALogin instructi onlsbeablesto chamge our gasswaydéusifreya s h o u
secret questioneélf we put wrong password in,
é.1tbés frustratingéCandt get a hold of someo

Instructors making full use of Moodle, understanding how to use it, and using it

consistently

i Ma k e allsnetnuators have more training than requisite 3 houisis hard to use if

t he i

il

nstructor i s

nstructors

not usi

ng

were confused

fi- assist teachers in how to use it so that all my teacheérs |

o

and it showedo

use it.o

Page 63 of 91



Yukon College Student Survey Results: 2015

Alnstructors need to make it worthwhile. The
nothing more than MyYC | ast year. o

nlf all instructors wused iit.o

ifné Not all instructors use moodl eod

il f all teachers wouldhapdabeemackmponedodass
APosting Guidelines so every c¢lass doesnodot o
AThat all teachers wuse it.o

AAl'l teachers use the grading system. All te
recorded their class |l esson and posted it. o
i-t eachers stay on it. Some teachers have not
AMore teachers need to upload moreo

fall teachers should participate in using it

i-None of my teachers have responded to a sin

fi é- some consistendy how instructors use it ie one teacher emails info, another

uses | atest announcements. 0
APl ease continue helping the teachers | earn

Aiteacher friendlyo

Instructors making more use of features such as posting grades, lecture videos, etc.

fi-i ncl ude grades for classes €0

o

AiShow our grades

o

Aiput grades on é
faccess to gradeso

A-Grades would be nice to see €0
Aishow our marks online. ¢€éo

f- video lecture should be posted on MoodllRoom Chatti ngo

AMy grddeesesanresults available there. Curren
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ifiHave it updated with the days assignments,
the classroom readings, presentations etc. on a timely basis. | mean have all the

classroom documents for the dafythe class on there before the class starts. Might be

i mpossible but every Ilittle piece helps. o

Improvements to layout, navigation, ease of use, and user-friendliness
iBetter site | ayout, i f possible éo
ADi fficult to naviyaitret.erSfodae Cahrad ki sh acso maf wshiir
AMore user friendlyo
i-l ayout is confusing, especially for c¢classes
Agraphically showing how to useo
il mprove navigation ¢€ébo
AiMake it easier to find gradesbo
AMake it easier to use fgrostudents that are

iy These features are hard to navigatebo

fiNo dates for teach

upl oa
Overall it is not simple

ed content. Makes |
it is frustrating

d
&
Aimake the web page more contcieeclieé&ls. oonfus
imake it more simple and user friendly for t
A-Of fer a Abeginners seminaro to help new use

ilt can be a |ittle overwhel ming. Il 6m not ev

AiThe Isaywut tihat appealing éo

Amake it more user friendly and fastero
Altdéds a | ittl e hart ldindtmgselffldoking in $everalplgces beforeane t i me s
I find what I dm | ooking for.o

Resolve glitches that affect access and reliability

ifMaket barseystem doesné6ét go down so often and

=}

get the kinks worked out so it doesndét stop
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Amake it actwually run. o

ilt took about 3 weeks to get my account up
able to access classds before then. It was also added stress to have to go to IT several
times to get my account running. o

AReliabilityod
il was without access for the first 3 weeks
ithings posted di sappear and its wunreliablebo

AfEasicess mgcl ogin doesndt work on and off o

né and it was truly painful getting my accou
complications ¢é0

il had a hard time registering and | ogging i
registration took a long time and | haaol tall many times to ask about the course and

progr am. It took a |l ong time to access the w

Customizable or reduced list of courses

Ai-Combi ne Asmaller classesodo (i . e.AtdkesMI S, CPR,
up too much room on my Moodle homepageo

imore personalizati on, cl asses which | do no
wish I could reorganize to display my freque
iBetter oirmarynourzea listedoare notauss at al | . 0

ADuplicate | istings of-academiadcsuesss, aswethasyreamd & r em
the previous year . o

Other suggestions

AUpgrading and fixing the Moodle app. 0

ifAbl e to access banner through Moodl e, perso
nAbtiyl ito see other coursework material that w
AfKeep it all in one place. Make messages aut

dondt receive my messages except on my own |
scattering inb . 0

fé-have set up before classes begin!o
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fi- atime table optonre x am schedul eo
Aiput a pub in it.o

fiMaster Studento

ineeds more infobo

i4d more soci al aps, other community based i nfc
i é-Onestopshopemai |l , transcripts, |library resourc
ifé messaging needs to be i mproved?o

ANot sur e, its so new so havenodét wused it too
attached to yukoncollege.me on main YC webpage b/c it took a while for students in my
classes to know . me = moodle. Wasndét made cl
ifé-Messaging needs i mprovement 0

fitranscripto

fhave informatiornaftoml psseisousecotmwmse

ifhave the | og in in the middle of the screen
il n house/in campus websoft et hheosptoirntga,l ¢t hat en
Afné Do away with all the pointless pics. 0

il want to see all announcement in one page
iltés a bit hard to read |l ong instructor com
words randomly. o

AProviding more courses?o

fi A evident way to look at all your grades. (your transcript) If this exists it is well
hidden. 0

AAn App'hahavi t h push noti fications | i ke a reminde

AfBetter explanation of grades. 0

AMake it an app. o

Al would |ikeetoemai abl eotoutrpaesbtonal emai |
il dondt want to be shown my name and cour se
students. 0
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=t

easy access to classes ex. Ilinked to access

AfMore space to upl oadt h&reisgf ialbd = dto a ptliomma.

ifMake it easier to find on the website.o

AiTo identify when an instructor posted docum
newly posted. 0

Aupdated it from time to timeo

ifiScore receipt window dwowesxal watysdigoapgme drMy Cmo
t h

instead of staying in e course. o
AiwWhen a teacher posts in my courses | would
ito have it at the jail.o

No changes needed
ANoneo [ x4]
ANone. Good how it is. o

fiNone at t he moment. O

=}

n o rixd]o
Alts already pretty decent. o
ANot hingo [ x2]

ilt works fine, | eave ito

>
Z
o
>
D
o

AKeep it up!o
ANothing it is simple & sweeto
finone, good as i so

Adondét have anyo
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Ainothing reallybo

ANO suggestionsao

ANonre me its perfect. o

AiNone right now, seems to be working out fin

Other comments
AN/ XBH [
AN/ ao

nt o

=
-
o
o
o
3
3
™

nt o

=
Z
o
O
o
3
3
®

=
Z
o
—
n
c
-
@

havendt used it enougho

used onceo

ot

=2}

2 3]

Not sure?o

ot

AiDondt knowo [ x2]

know. 0O

O
—

il don

fi-d on 6t us® gse yukorcollege.yk.ca eniditt us use our own email. There is
too much going on and to follow because things are spread out & more complicated than

needbeidondédt | i ke dependence on moodle & office
il have found t ati rmmy mel d s udeedn gt sroel have
h a v e -liée classes that require differentlogn i nf o on a separate wet

bit hard to keep track of all the places | have to ch&akplify ©

Abring back MyYCo

Al | i ve onandgondtdhavedn optian wf getting internet hookup. This is a
huge pain, having to stay at college for several hours longer than | would if | had internet
at home. This electronic communication is re:

fi- Wondering what the advantagekthis new system are, & wondering why it is
replacing what seemed like a perfectly find previous systerit lg. Y C, Banner, etoc

A njo
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fidonot use ito

fi-As useful as it i s, to not rely on it SoO mu
not able to do my homework. o

il wouldnét know, technology is not my fort®
ANo i deao
i 0, hardly use ito

Y

ny o
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Appendix I: "What suggestions do you have to improve the
main Yukon College website at yukoncollege.yk.ca?”

Course and program information more detailed and/or easier to locate

iThe directory is som
complicated and doesn

etimes a bit confusing
0t give enough informat:
imake the course dates easier to find or put

fearsiaeccess to course dates. 0

ineeds to be complete, more course detail so

i-1 would |ike to see syllabuses for upcoming
Aup date course informationo

ithe course days/times were a little al/l ove
fiThereisalottochange. BB i al | y cour s e -rsecghueidsuiltee sanod it 6s
Afmore specific information about overall tra
AListing of current or new courses as it rel
with schedules to see if it could fit w/ cor.
iMore details in terms of programs would be

Uni versityo

fi - Course descriptions for Online Learning need to clarify the need for weekly
scheduled meetings when applicable. Several of my class signed up thinkiag it
independant study. 0

iMaybe, some way of know
f th

ng how many courses
arenot al so cl ear. I r e t

was a | is sayin

Improvements to navigation, layout, and user-friendliness

fleasierdireabr y in order to easily find contact nun
ifiMake the website more beautiful and easy to
ABetter site | ayout, find things easiero
ALIinks in upper right corner should be | arge
or link.o

Page 71 of 91



Yukon College Student Survey Results: 2015

AiAdpit more user friendly, sometimes itds hard
AiNew | ayout o

feasier to navigateo

iMaybe bigger images/ font?590

f- top navigation bar always disappears when the web window is made smaller. Difficult
t o

get to moodle |Iink on a phone. 0
fiToohméieatured info. A simpler, cl earer mai n
fi- clearer-Mor e simple to find on information abou
fé make it easier to scroll through it €0
Amake it more of a friendly wuser cite. o
AfconfAmakemles confusing. ébo

feasier navigationo

iMore user friendly to find thingso

AToo many things everywhere on website, mess
for. o

Ailt is sometimes hard to navigate. Add more
cand i ck to [illegible] to another part of the

Keep updated, and/or remove obsolete information
Ai-Update more frequentl yo
Afupdate constantlyo
iMore updat es! Pictures on whats going on. o
AYou could put different pictures up weeklyo
N-Keepitupdated re current & future campus event
fkeep updatingo

il found when | was |l ooking into going to sc
come to school in persono
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fiTake out the stuff t hat i's obsolete out of |

Aremowé dt hegin infood

Post exam schedule where it can easily be found
fi-exam schedul e calendarso

AiPost information that actual § infarmadiont att end
like exam schedulesishardtofihd ocat e on main pageo

AfHavextahme schedul e easi er to findo

Other suggestions for the website

ilt should be clearer how to get transcripts

Aidirections to all/l activities in Yukon Coll e
ilt doesndbt even | oad half the ti me. I try o
fasier directory for |library useo

fi- We should launch Search Engine Optimization on Yukon College target on Aboriginal
Student & internation student. o

ifees postedo
AYCSU infobo
NnBetter Calendar & Event s. | want to tutor w

Afani matoi ¢ gi f

AYC needs to be billed as a destination oppo
Adipredictive texto for address sectionbo

feasier access to |ibrary journals at homeo
AfiNot as easy to see the |l og in for yukoncoll

No suggestions/good as is
iNot hing | can think of. 0

i No n[g5] O
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ot

noneo [ x3]

=1}

N o n)eb]o
Adond6t have anyo

il ooks greato

Ainot reallyo

Ainoineeasy to useo

ANo. Al Il is good there. o
Al find iftrifeaiddlyy ouser

ANot hingo [ x3]

AYukon Col |l ggedwe&bsite is

fgood to go as well 0

ié-ltds pretty good the way it isbo
AMain page is fine. oo

fgood as i so

Anothingo [ x2]

i No o
Anil o
ANo suggestionso

Al think it is/deasy to use already.

Comments that appear to refer to something other than the main Yukon College website
Amake it better, faster, post gradeso
iNeed more up to date cookbooks in Library f

Ashould have a#tiamepcawmdskaverfalhli s cour seo
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AiMaybe we could write t he sgweeweaseeatwhdne st onl
it comes to upgrading our academicsé. . o0

ishortiennd | og

AfAdd upl oaded dates to powerpoints/ Articles.
content. o

Ai-Too many bugs with Fuze = wasted time éo
n-FUZE 1S AWFUL!! 0

ifiMakeiiketr a@sess at home. Some of the comput e
certainthinggs no Fi ni sh button on the Qui zo

il wish the Moodle page was directly I|inked
sign into two different things. o0

N e v er ysbseaverptin my classes, can get boring. | think more teachers should

start recording their |l ectures |like [one par:

iMerge fully My YC & Moodle. 0

ffeasier access to my moodboel & popthp nkhem tolue
test within each class or Quiz & Reminders of Due & when (all course combined on one
calendar) o

fWe need better i nternet connection at t he ¢
before you can do anything. o

fi- work on beforelasses beginb et t er i ntegrate email o
inLast year | had to | earn MyYC, now a new LM
iNeed to give my student I D # | dondt even Kk

Other comments

A N/ K3

i None, cause | di dnot use it yet. o
Afonly used oncebo

ANot sure?o

A ? 3]

fiDonodt knowo
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Ay dx2]

fiNo comment 0O

il rarely use the site. o

A njo

i-l donbét generally use this site. o
ANo i deabo

fio , hardly use ito

il dondét wuse the site very much. So | would
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Appendix J: "What kinds of technologies could we be using
more of in your courses, or at the College generally?”

Smart boards
AiSmart boardso [ x3]
i-The smart boards are really awesomel! 0
ASmart boards are nicer than chal ko
Aifix the smart board gmeathiisf ct mspgrwomk. dhey
ASmart Screeno
AiSmart Board is great if the instructors kno
Ai-Smart Boards éo
AfiHave never seen a smart board put into use.

i Smar t boar do

fi-Smar t board ¢€ébo

Tablets

il pads/ tablets ébo

AMor e actilwittsi,ed oan Etxabmpl e Kahoot it. o
il padso

Al Padso

ii pads €0

fé Touch screen, I pads vs. paper ect. .o
Al pado

ATabl et éo
Ai-Cour ses taught on tablet €0

BN

né-Tabl ets for student use. o0
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|l pad apps w/ course material .o

=t

ot

i padso [ x2]

Lecture capture

fRecded classes so student can |isten to it

fné-Wireless audi o streaming to record the | ec
iRecordings (At | east audio). o

Airecord al/l |l ectures for playback at student
ACl ass Recordings if you missed a |l esson. 0

i Mor e ecdrdingsss Orall classes have this. Is easy to keep up when class is

mi ssed. éo

Online tests and practice exams

Ailn this course student issued ipads so we ¢
book. o
Acomp for tests more ofteno

iMor @ nenlmul ti ple choice exams at home?o

AnOnl ine quizzez? Most textbook websites dono
AOnl ine text bookso
Aonline/digital HAPracticed exams. 0
Laptops
AA mi xture of | aptops and paperdtoknowbs 2015 an

how to do our work on both paper and comput e

né and | aptopso
né | aptops, 0
ALap topo
ALaptopo
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Computers generally

AComputers €0

=2}

computero

ot

Computers. o

fé and desktop computero

=2}

Computerso [ x2]

Functionality that exists in Moodle, such as posting grades and due dates

i MOODLEO

AiMoodl e |Iike my 5 classes Im so busy | would
assignments due NOT to have to |l ook on every
Afhaving due dast eusp dfaotre da stsoi gannmeonmntl i ne si t e wou
Ailt would be useful if instructors actually
Afhaving all teachers post grades onlinebo

Tools (e.g. for trades)
ficarpentry tools eto

ié Carpentry tool sbo

=14

carpeatsyg t
fiTool so
fitool so

AAut o di mming welding helmuts. just kidding.

ot

more power drill so

Improved internet connectivity/Wifi

i¢ Functional wireless network. o
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nBetter internet technology, because the ext
efficient and timely homework and assignment schedules. | cannot count the number of

times | have had to use public internet downtow because the YC internet was not

wor king. o

AiStrong Wi fi,o

ABetter internet connection!o

NfBetter internet. o

"RSTRONGEMRER AASTERNET (pressure on Northwestel
i-Faster internet ¢éo

Other criticisms of existing technologies at Yukon College

il have heard many complaints about the smar
resolutiono

ALearn to i mpl emelnte atdhye. 6ones you have a
fischool computers are too sl owbod

AFunctional PA system. ¢€éo

i-f aster |l ogin time to the computers at the s
ifiFaster computers, faster computers, faster
Afupdate Coll ege computers i nstwaaldmios having
for it to turn on as well . o

fi4 sharepoint is a fail; never got it to work for me & NO good support from college
staff. 4 | have used sharepoint extensively in the past but no help from college on their

siteo

AfiMake sure instoucserasl knooewchmomowl ogi es such a:
AThe plotter printer staff need to | earn how
take 5 people + 1.5 hrs to print a poster!o

ié-bi gger projection screenso

iThe cal end a racttites, Learting GentretactiVitiesfsteould be easy to

find and totally up to date. o

ifMore training/familiarization for instructo
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Abetter computer @ |libraryo

fimore advance that wonot take me forever of

Other suggestions for technologies to use more of at the College

fif[One specific course] = excel program for ease, use of keyboard for inputing #s.
[Another specific course] = online educational gaming, note taking [Third specific
course] = online gaming, usekfey boar d f or i nputing #s60

AAAnything that can be borrowed. For exampl e,

gadget . 0
APhone apps. o0
figraphing on the computero

AfVi deo éo

AiPower point seems to work well. Candt think

Adi giegsaad not
ifWHI TEBOARDSDO
AfiMore with the internet but i n combinati on

fi éMultiple screens n MMC | abs. 0

fi é- More handouts and material.0
A-Col or Printers €0
fonline registrationo
AOnl ine text bookso
AMor e ApplRCisgerribleldioc t s !

Aimore updated trave videoso

w

iSome kind of digital attendance so students
!

getting STA to prove they are sti
Aprinting & 3D generationo

iGoogl e Docs. 0
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iOf fi ce 36 Surek lautsis stillaewyto ntarey aeople. There should be basic
training on this too. The ability to share/ d
femail would be good. 0o

nit would be helpful for me if instructors a

donein the pages Apple program to word & open

=1}

Maybe SMS for mass announcements/ emergenci e
ié-Computer course to practice technologyo
Ainot icameguters in class for recipes. o
AWireless printingo

fionl iame ecslo

AVirtual courses w/ other universitieso
fBetter cameras so we can see the class more
see who is speaking in the classroom, so we

Afdownl oadi ng?o
AFaceti me and appsbo

ifa tpam accel erator would be much appreciated.

AMore courseso

AOn the Job training for some courses ex. ca
people would prefer: on the job trainingbo
feverything. o

AfHeated seats €é. just joking. o

ANone. tlhted swafyi niet i s. (Maybe a digital l'i brar
Al donét find it to be | acking. | tnewoul d be
(without having to come in to the college). 0
Avi deos, online portionso

fé-Larger database to gather data.o

i é-Quig er Library!!o

S
™
o
=

ne databank of journal articles 1ike
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No more technology needed

i N o npet]o

iNone, cause | think the current technology
n-1 prefer chal kboard/ di scussion the best,
ANone. Right amount of technology is being
iNot sur e, itbés been good so far. oo

Ainoneod [ x2]

o

u -

iwWe donét really use much technology in [thi

AfGood as iso
AfTechnol ogy makes some course work more di
fi- level of classtechnojpy s eems fi neo

ACand6t think of anyo

ff

a |

ifiWebre already using computers, do we need
ANot hingo [ x2]

il think good amount currentlyo

Afur doing good yukon coll egebo0

Al think it is well balanced?o

fgood to gobo

Al ess, i f | want evd ull eds doc lcaog g etsippndencedod

il ess would be nice. Technologies are useful
communication is better.o

fover head projectors are sometimes fine if

usingo
ANohmore than enough now. 0

A0 more technol ogi eso

i-Technol ogy for my course seems to be reason
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ANone at the moment . 0o

iln our particular course we seem fine just
class time. o

fgood as i so

ADondt reall y ipstacmguters formesearohgnayberbutaeally take a
course textbook and study that. o

Al | i ke studying on paperéo

Afvery happy with a pen and papero

Al ess t eianomr el aipes ! 0

il think the way it i s nowoimschtgahrldgyuseasi |y a
is good at |l east for me. o0
ANot hing | can think of éod
Al think the technology use is fine where it
iless tech! | enrolled in FT studies for F2F

print off own assignments/participateonline components on top of attending class
regularly!o

Other comments

not sureo

=}

ot

N/ Ao [ x 7]
fdondt knowo [ x2]

il DKo

ot

20 [ x2]

=1}

Not sur e. | 6m pretty much basic. This is wh

no comment O

ot

Not sure?o

=1}

No comment o

=1}

ANstur eo [ x2]
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Aifor trades not much. for other c¢classes who
il dm not sure only been in one course. o0

Ainot sure. o

il dondt know yo. o

ANot sur e, what ever would fit into the ¢l ass.

BN

Al Om not sure. o
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Appendix K: “Are there any technologies you wish you didn't
have to deal with at Yukon College? Please tell us what’s
wrong:”

Slow computers/slow start-up of computers in labs and library

AiThe computers are generally very slow startd.i
it Heows computers in the Iibrary & | abso

AfiThe sl ow slooooooooooooow sl ow slow comput e
though, as theyb6ére really not that terrible,
Aisl ow |l ogin timeso

fiSlowc omput ers at the | ibrarybo

AThe sl ow nmpiubdkrearsy. | wish there was an option
computer off or always restart b/c it takes so long to get into any programs if always

turning it on again. o

fic -sl ow computerso

AfLogging on to the | i brandsgningomig thameartte t akes a
beginning of the year feels complicaiethe same for accessing the online database for
research/ essays. o0

AComputers are slow and freeze at times when
AiSl ow computers in | ab. o

AThe computleavw. (are very s

AnLogin t

i me g coduld have @ oomputett thatrysu can only print material
fomihave to

l og in but not take over 10 minso
AiThe computer | ab computers. They take my en
AThe sl ow start uputemse. ®n the current comp

AAl'l PC computers! They are sl ow €0
Aisl ow server/start upo
fé or the college | ogin that is extremely sl

née It takes 10 min. just for |l ogging in agai
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=t

€ Computers are slow here for people who do

ot

é Compuitrerl i brary take a very |l ong time to |

Wifi/Internet connectivity issues, and need for repeated sign-in

il ogging into wif.i connection. o

AThe wifi is very bado

il wish | didnot -fieveryday ob my devices fwish inautdicelly t he wi
signedi n) 0

Awi sh the college internet was actually usab
AnThe wifi is garbage and I 6dm sick of wusing c

ilnternet can be pretty sl ow. 0

il ogging in every day to Wifi net wor k. o

Al og i n ady ttiomewsi raeldess. plz just | et me give
APoor internet. o

il ogging on to use the internet every 2 hour
AiThe very sl ow internet XDO0o

Atrying to get a wifi passwordbo

Aithe internet suck hereo

ASl ow internet!o

ASIl ow interneto [ x2]

A Wi gverysil ow & often doesndt work. é0o

ASI ow I nterneto

AThe internet is slow é0

Al ogging into wif.i every 2 hourso

Al | ive on campus a n dfiistanfd! Shooldgbe a differenéeseth od f or

up for dorm students. 0O
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Reduce number of log-ins and passwords; centralize online services

fil wish everything was in one place. Having only one account to sign into and one place
where there are quizes. 0

iSo many passwords! So many hoops to jump th
school . 0
AlYflukoncol |l ege me and Outl ook 365 were togeth

bit of wor k. o

Ainot so much a type of Atechnol ogyo Rat her
services available at a centralized site/ APP
fimoodle and emailarepear at e. makes it challenging to co
365 & access portal should be interfaced. ¢é
Afé email connect to myVYCo

ifiConstantly changing student access services
passwords. 0

Moodle
fiMoodl eo

filt seems like YC.mend moodle and the yukoncollege.me are 3 different sites.

Sometimes | 6m | ooking for something and cand:
is so fl awed, itds absolutely useless from t
Aimoodl e. |l would ratother use my personal emai
AMooWdll edonét | i ke online reading. 0

A MOODLE éo

iAMooidwaes di fficulto

Dependence on technology in general

il dondét | i ke that some of my assignments are
that are stricktly on paper. o

AOnl i neworkAurpeefer in class. o

AEl ectronic communication dependence between
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I wish homework was posted in class and not

=t

ot

Most [technol ogies] r 4 younger generation.

Other issues with technology

fiSometimes when the teacher wants to do some lecture activities on the computer &

di splay @ the front of the class the interne:
il donét | i ke the é desk calcul ators because
usefuf or practicing entering #s without visual

AnMy AccountinglLab My Mat hLab (but these aren:
frustrating programs to use. 0

AWould | ike the college to stick with one da
ficell émphones

iNeed to have the computer | ab & Library mor

i nternet at home! 0O

fiBanner 0

i-yukoncoll ege. yk. ca email €0

AfUpdating passwords seems over kil and frust
AAging computers. Especially in Residence. 0

AiThechnol ogy is great, just make sure instru
ithe fact that outl ook and excel requires a
il find the college website pathways to info
5hoursonce applyinor fundi ng. 0

Aiprinting/10c a sheetd

ifPl ease see previous written statement. Grea
student savings! Not cutting costs while soa
AWeb conferences! o

ifnMaybe Phones, there iocsetlingdaadbecausetheopl e addi
interuptive in classbo

fi4 need more supportstaff or easi ly accessible via phone,
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AEmMmail system. o
AFuze has not been a good experience. o0
iYes, having to use email for handouts. o

P rwie never getip cHamce te usevit) sy class schedule etc.

for
t to use Libraryo

ng
Never ge
AUsing Fuze is nice, but it is hard to hear
end clearly. Using technology with courses is great as community members css acce

them for various reasons that they candt dir.
di fficult to use as it doesndét work at ti mes

No issues with technology at Yukon College
fi N o n>et]o
ANone. o [ x2]
i-Nopeo

Aitdéds all goodo

Anoneod [ x3]

Ainod [ x2]
Afeverythingds finebo
A-No o

ANo. 0 [ x2]

il havenét found any yet. o
Anothingo [ x2]

AN/ A. Everything is good. o
AThe technology is greatée. o
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Other comments
AN/ K]
i n/[&2D
Afinot sureo

AiNo comment o

i-Pl ease see previous responseso
Al dondt knowo

il ook at question 140

AJust more staff at Drop in & someone who kn
il ess promotion of cultural diversity and Li
il amtjiunsgt tgoetl earn what iis here in technol og
iThe coffee/cappacino machine in the store do
il wish there was a technology course offere
AnThe 1 .t. desk in Library are often VERY LOU
iAt t he beggi nusingrcgnpdter. dralt didoa inafedrgemet at home.

So it was hard. Last month | got myself set
now. O

AiTo much algebra or trigometri. A | ot of on t
jobsyoutakea | I t his stuff and you doné6ét ever use i
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